
136TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OF THE

STATE OF OHIO

SENATE RULES CALENDAR

WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 12, 2025 - 1:30 PM

(Bills or resolutions below the black line have been recommended for passage or adoption by 
designated committees)

Sub. S. B. No. 19 – Senator Brenner

Cosponsor: Senator Ingram
To amend sections 3301.0714, 3302.03, 3313.6032, 3314.03, 3317.25, 3324.10, and 3326.11 and to enact sections 
3302.131, 3302.132, 3313.6034, 3313.6035, 3319.2214, and 3319.2311 of the Revised Code with regard to 
academic intervention services at public schools and the establishment of mathematics improvement and 
intervention plans.

(Committee on Education recommends passage of substitute bill November 5, 2025)

S. B. No. 111 – Senators Craig, Johnson

Cosponsors: Senators Romanchuk, DeMora, Antonio, Timken, Brenner
To enact section 5.2322 of the Revised Code to designate October 4th as "Henrietta Lacks Day."

(Committee on Government Oversight and Reform recommends passage November 5, 2025)

Am. S. B. No. 151 – Senator Wilkin

To amend section 4929.02 and to enact sections 4929.51, 4929.52, 4929.53, 4929.55, 4929.57, and 4929.59 of the 
Revised Code to allow for competitive retail natural gas service suppliers to offer carbon offsets to customers.

(Committee on Public Utilities recommends passage)
(For amendments see Senate Journal October 22, 2025)
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Sub. S. B. No. 174 – Senators Gavarone, Hicks-Hudson

Cosponsor: Senator Manning
To amend sections 109.65, 313.121, 1713.55, 1733.242, 2108.81, 2111.08, 2151.011, 2151.23, 2151.33, 2151.90, 
2301.03, 2307.50, 2317.02, 2701.03, 2705.031, 2901.30, 3101.041, 3105.011, 3105.21, 3105.63, 3105.65, 
3109.03, 3109.04, 3109.043, 3109.05, 3109.051, 3109.052, 3109.054, 3109.055, 3109.06, 3109.061, 3109.09, 
3109.11, 3109.12, 3109.401, 3109.41, 3109.42, 3109.43, 3109.44, 3109.47, 3109.48, 3109.50, 3109.51, 3109.52, 
3109.53, 3109.55, 3109.56, 3109.58, 3109.60, 3109.65, 3109.66, 3109.68, 3109.74, 3111.13, 3111.26, 3111.381, 
3113.31, 3119.01, 3119.06, 3119.07, 3119.08, 3119.24, 3119.82, 3119.87, 3119.964, 3125.03, 3125.06, 3125.43, 
3127.01, 3127.11, 3127.23, 3127.35, 3310.51, 3313.205, 3313.64, 3313.666, 3313.672, 3313.712, 3313.96, 
3313.98, 3319.321, 3321.01, 3323.143, 3328.01, 3332.25, 3333.26, 3345.85, 3701.503, 3780.33, 3796.24, 
3902.13, 3924.47, 5104.017, 5104.018, 5104.039, 5107.02, 5120.652, 5120.653, 5123.01, 5153.16, and 5180.14; 
to amend, for the purpose of adopting new section numbers as indicated in parentheses, sections 3109.043 
(3109.0497), 3109.051 (3109.0515), 3109.054 (3109.0550), and 3109.055 (3109.0570); to enact new sections 
3109.041, 3109.042, 3109.054, and 3109.055 and sections 3109.044, 3109.045, 3109.046, 3109.047, 3109.048, 
3109.049, 3109.0410, 3109.0411, 3109.0412, 3109.0414, 3109.0415, 3109.0416, 3109.0417, 3109.0418, 
3109.0419, 3109.0420, 3109.0421, 3109.0422, 3109.0423, 3109.0424, 3109.0425, 3109.0426, 3109.0428, 
3109.0430, 3109.0432, 3109.0433, 3109.0434, 3109.0435, 3109.0436, 3109.0439, 3109.0440, 3109.0441, 
3109.0442, 3109.0445, 3109.0446, 3109.0449, 3109.0450, 3109.0451, 3109.0452, 3109.0453, 3109.0455, 
3109.0456, 3109.0457, 3109.0458, 3109.0459, 3109.0461, 3109.0462, 3109.0463, 3109.0465, 3109.0466, 
3109.0467, 3109.0468, 3109.0470, 3109.0471, 3109.0472, 3109.0473, 3109.0474, 3109.0475, 3109.0476, 
3109.0477, 3109.0478, 3109.0479, 3109.0482, 3109.0483, 3109.0484, 3109.0485, 3109.0486, 3109.0487, 
3109.0488, 3109.0489, 3109.0490, 3109.0491, 3109.0492, 3109.0493, 3109.0498, 3109.056, 3109.057, 3109.058, 
3109.059, 3109.0510, 3109.0511, 3109.0512, 3109.0516, 3109.0517, 3109.0518, 3109.0519, 3109.0521, 
3109.0522, 3109.0523, 3109.0524, 3109.0526, 3109.0527, 3109.0528, 3109.0529, 3119.071, and 3119.072; and 
to repeal sections 3109.041, 3109.042, and 3109.053 of the Revised Code regarding the allocation of parenting 
responsibilities in a parenting plan.

(Committee on Judiciary recommends passage of substitute bill November 5, 2025)

S. B. No. 247 – Senator DeMora

Cosponsors: Senators Timken, Blessing, Blackshear, Smith, Liston, Weinstein, Wilkin, Brenner, Johnson
To enact section 5.083 of the Revised Code to designate the buckeye as the state candy of Ohio.

(Committee on Government Oversight and Reform recommends passage November 5, 2025)

S. B. No. 251 – Senator Brenner

To enact section 5534.451 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 13 in Knox County as the 
"Ohio State Highway Patrol Lt. Vance M. Andrews Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation recommends passage October 29, 2025)

S. B. No. 253 – Senators Craig, Reynolds

Cosponsors: Senators Smith, DeMora, Weinstein, Schaffer, Patton, Johnson
To enact section 5.213 of the Revised Code to designate February 20th as "Black Ohioan Civil War Medal of 
Honor Recipient Day."

(Committee on Armed Services, Veterans Affairs and Public Safety recommends passage October 28, 2025)

Am. S. B. No. 276 – Senator Roegner

Cosponsor: Senator Brenner
To enact section 4732.42 of the Revised Code to ratify the Interstate Compact for School Psychologists.

(Committee on Education recommends passage)
(For amendments see Senate Journal November 5, 2025)
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S. R. No. 69 – Senator Reynolds

Cosponsors: Senators Schaffer, Johnson
To recognize the Kingdom of Bhutan as responsible for the oppression and forced eviction of more than 120,000 
Bhutanese citizens during the late 1980s and 1990s.

(Committee on Armed Services, Veterans Affairs and Public Safety recommends adoption June 10, 2025)

H. B. No. 13 – Representative Pizzulli

Cosponsors: Representatives Schmidt, Click, Fischer, Brennan, Bird, Russo, Klopfenstein, Stephens, 
Abdullahi, Abrams, Barhorst, Brent, Brewer, Brownlee, Callender, Creech, Deeter, Denson, Ghanbari, 
Grim, Hall, D., Jones, Lear, Manning, Mathews, A., Miller, J., Newman, Oelslager, Peterson, Plummer, 
Rader, Ray, Ritter, Robinson, Sigrist, Sims, Synenberg, Thomas, C., Upchurch, White, A., White, E., 
Williams, Young    Senators Brenner, Johnson
To enact section 5.267 of the Revised Code to designate November 5th as "Roy Rogers Day."

(Committee on Government Oversight and Reform recommends passage November 5, 2025)

Am. H. B. No. 124 – Representatives Thomas, D., Hall, T.

Cosponsors: Representatives Bird, Daniels, Gross, Lear, Miller, K., Stephens, Abrams, Brennan, Barhorst, 
Brownlee, Click, Creech, Deeter, Denson, Dovilla, Fischer, Fowler Arthur, Ghanbari, Glassburn, Grim, 
Hall, D., Hiner, Holmes, Humphrey, John, Johnson, King, Kishman, Lett, Lorenz, Mathews, A., McNally, 
Miller, J., Miller, M., Mohamed, Newman, Peterson, Plummer, Ray, Ritter, Roemer, Santucci, Schmidt, 
Sigrist, Somani, Swearingen, Thomas, C., Tims, Upchurch, White, A., White, E., Williams, Workman, 
Young    Senator Koehler
To amend sections 5715.012, 5715.16, 5715.251, and 5715.26 of the Revised Code to modify the process for 
making property tax sales-assessment ratio studies.

(Committee on Local Government recommends passage November 10, 2025)

Sub. H. B. No. 184 – Representatives Stewart, Mathews, T.

Cosponsors: Representatives Deeter, Gross, Williams, Barhorst, Bird, Brennan, Brent, Brewer, Brownlee, 
Click, Cockley, Creech, Dovilla, Fischer, Ghanbari, Glassburn, Grim, Hall, D., Hall, T., Hiner, Jarrells, 
John, LaRe, Lawson-Rowe, Lorenz, Mathews, A., Mohamed, Newman, Odioso, Peterson, Piccolantonio, 
Plummer, Robb Blasdel, Roemer, Rogers, Russo, Salvo, Sigrist, Somani, Tims, Upchurch, Willis, Young 
Senator Manning
To amend sections 3376.01 and 4771.12 and to enact sections 3376.14 and 4771.021 of the Revised Code to 
prescribe limitations with respect to certain contracts entered into with intercollegiate athletes.

(Committee on Judiciary recommends passage of substitute bill October 29, 2025)

H. B. No. 228 – Representatives Williams, Rogers

Cosponsors: Representatives Brennan, Ghanbari, Miller, J., Russo, Lorenz, Robb Blasdel, Barhorst, Brent, 
Brewer, Brownlee, Click, Cockley, Deeter, Denson, Dovilla, Gross, Hall, D., Holmes, Hoops, Isaacsohn, 
Jarrells, Lawson-Rowe, Manning, Mathews, A., Mathews, T., Mohamed, Mullins, Newman, Peterson, 
Piccolantonio, Plummer, Richardson, Sweeney, Upchurch, White, A.
To enact section 5534.617 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of I-280 in Lucas County as the "SSG Jack 
W. Coy Veterans Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation recommends passage October 22, 2025)
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Sub. H. B. No. 246 – Representatives Swearingen, Fischer

Cosponsors: Representatives Williams, Thomas, D., Hall, T., Gross, Johnson, Plummer, Stephens, Abrams, 
Barhorst, Bird, Brennan, Click, Daniels, Deeter, Demetriou, Denson, Dovilla, Ghanbari, Glassburn, Hall, 
D., Hiner, Holmes, Hoops, John, King, Kishman, Lampton, LaRe, Lett, Lorenz, Mathews, A., Mathews, T., 
McClain, McNally, Miller, J., Miller, K., Miller, M., Odioso, Oelslager, Peterson, Richardson, Ritter, Robb 
Blasdel, Roemer, Salvo, Santucci, Schmidt, Sigrist, Stewart, Sweeney, Synenberg, Thomas, C., Troy, 
Upchurch, Willis, Young    Senators Koehler, Ingram
To enact sections 4151.01, 4151.02, 4151.03, 4151.04, 4151.05, 4151.06, and 4151.07 of the Revised Code to 
enact the E-Verify Workforce Integrity Act requiring certain construction industry employers to use E-verify and 
to sanction specified hiring practices in the industry.

(Committee on Workforce Development recommends passage October 29, 2025)

H. C. R. No. 7 – Representatives Ghanbari, Miller, J.

Cosponsors: Representatives John, Robb Blasdel, Dovilla, Troy, Richardson, Abrams, Rader, Bird, Pizzulli, 
Daniels, Hall, D., Gross, Brennan, Hall, T., Hiner, Klopfenstein, White, E., Abdullahi, McNally, Synenberg, 
Mathews, T., Miller, K., Fowler Arthur, Robinson, Click, Newman, Piccolantonio, Barhorst, Brewer, 
Brownlee, Cockley, Creech, Fischer, Grim, Hoops, Humphrey, Jarrells, Johnson, Kishman, Lawson-Rowe, 
Lear, Lorenz, Manning, Mathews, A., Miller, M., Mohamed, Oelslager, Plummer, Ray, Ritter, Russo, 
Schmidt, Sigrist, Sims, Thomas, J., White, A., Williams, Willis, Workman    Senator Brenner
To support and encourage the work of the American Legion Buckeye Boys State and the American Legion 
Auxiliary Buckeye Girls State in providing a premier educational and leadership program to the youth of Ohio.

(Committee on Education recommends adoption October 22, 2025)

H. C. R. No. 13 – Representatives Hoops, Robinson

Cosponsors: Representatives Grim, Rader, Piccolantonio, Lett, Lorenz, Daniels, McNally, Miller, M., 
Brennan, Pizzulli, Mathews, A., Jones, Troy, Bird, Synenberg, Hiner, Salvo, Johnson, Workman, Abdullahi, 
Abrams, Barhorst, Brent, Brewer, Brownlee, Callender, Claggett, Click, Cockley, Deeter, Denson, Dovilla, 
Fischer, Fowler Arthur, Ghanbari, Hall, D., Jarrells, King, Kishman, Klopfenstein, Lawson-Rowe, 
Manning, Mathews, T., Miller, J., Mohamed, Newman, Peterson, Plummer, Ray, Robb Blasdel, Roemer, 
Rogers, Russo, Schmidt, Sigrist, Sims, Thomas, C., Upchurch, White, A., White, E., Williams, Willis 
Senator Schaffer
To urge Congress to designate the Buckeye Trail as a National Scenic Trail.

(Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources recommends adoption October 15, 2025)

H. C. R. No. 20 – Representatives Dovilla, Santucci

Cosponsors: Representatives Barhorst, Brennan, Claggett, Click, Deeter, Demetriou, Fischer, Fowler 
Arthur, Gross, Hall, T., Johnson, Kishman, King, Klopfenstein, Miller, M., Newman, Rader, Ray, Robb 
Blasdel, Schmidt, Stephens, Synenberg, Richardson, Mathews, T., Lawson-Rowe, Craig, Ghanbari, Hall, 
D., Lampton, McNally, Abrams, Bird, Brent, Brewer, Brownlee, Callender, Cockley, Creech, Daniels, 
Glassburn, Hiner, Holmes, Hoops, Isaacsohn, Jarrells, John, LaRe, Lear, Lett, Lorenz, Manning, Mathews, 
A., Miller, J., Mohamed, Oelslager, Peterson, Piccolantonio, Plummer, Ritter, Roemer, Rogers, Russo, 
Salvo, Sigrist, Somani, Sweeney, White, A., White, E., Williams, Willis, Workman, Young    Senators 
Schaffer, Patton, Johnson
To honor the distinguished service and exceptional valor of the men and women of the United States Navy and to 
commemorate the 250th anniversary of its founding.

(Committee on Armed Services, Veterans Affairs and Public Safety recommends adoption November 4, 2025)
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H. C. R. No. 21 – Representative Schmidt

Cosponsors: Representatives Ray, Hiner, Barhorst, Holmes, Johnson, Click, Fowler Arthur, Hall, T., Deeter, 
Newman, King, Synenberg, Stephens, Williams, Miller, J., Pizzulli, Robb Blasdel, Salvo, Demetriou, Hoops, 
Brownlee, Claggett, Richardson, Kishman, Brennan, Bird, Miller, M., Gross, John, Fischer, Santucci, 
Abrams, White, A., McClain, Workman, Mathews, T., Lawson-Rowe, Craig, Dovilla, Ghanbari, Hall, D., 
Lampton, McNally, Abdullahi, Baker, Brewer, Callender, Cockley, Creech, Daniels, Glassburn, Grim, 
Isaacsohn, Jarrells, Klopfenstein, LaRe, Lear, Lett, Lorenz, Manning, Mathews, A., Miller, K., Mohamed, 
Oelslager, Peterson, Plummer, Ritter, Roemer, Rogers, Russo, Sims, Swearingen, Sweeney, Thomas, C., 
Tims, Troy, Upchurch, White, E., Willis, Young    Senators Schaffer, Patton, Johnson
To recognize the 250th anniversary of the United States Marine Corps.

(Committee on Armed Services, Veterans Affairs and Public Safety recommends adoption November 4, 2025)

H. C. R. No. 23 – Representatives Newman, Mathews, T.

Cosponsors: Representatives Demetriou, Hoops, Richardson, Claggett, Teska, Odioso, Deeter, Dovilla, 
Miller, K., Miller, J., King, Williams, Synenberg, Brennan, Hall, T., Klopfenstein, Lawson-Rowe, Craig, 
Ghanbari, Hall, D., Lampton, McNally, Abrams, Baker, Barhorst, Brewer, Callender, Click, Cockley, 
Creech, Daniels, Fischer, Fowler Arthur, Glassburn, Gross, Hiner, Holmes, Isaacsohn, Jarrells, John, 
Johnson, Kishman, LaRe, Lear, Lett, Lorenz, Manning, Mathews, A., McClain, Miller, M., Mohamed, 
Oelslager, Peterson, Piccolantonio, Pizzulli, Plummer, Ray, Ritter, Robb Blasdel, Roemer, Russo, Salvo, 
Santucci, Schmidt, Sigrist, Sims, Stephens, Stewart, Sweeney, Thomas, C., Tims, Troy, Upchurch, White, 
A., White, E., Willis, Workman, Young    Senators Schaffer, Patton, Johnson
To recognize the 250th anniversary of the United States Army and the United States Army Chaplain Corps.

(Committee on Armed Services, Veterans Affairs and Public Safety recommends adoption November 4, 2025)
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To Be Reported November 12, 2025

Am. S. B. No. 295 – Senators Manning, Patton

To amend sections 2945.38, 2945.39, and 2945.401 of the Revised Code relative to the timeline for restoration of 
competency in criminal cases and to declare an emergency.

(Conditionally upon committee recommendation)

H. B. No. 29 – Representatives Humphrey, John

Cosponsors: Representatives Deeter, White, A., McNally, Denson, Rader, Brent, Upchurch, Ray, Brennan, 
Sigrist, Piccolantonio, Grim, Synenberg, Robinson, Lett, Lawson-Rowe, White, E., Somani, Sims, Brewer, 
Tims, Hall, D., Jarrells, Baker, Miller, J., Williams, Mohamed, Gross, Russo, Abdullahi, Cockley, Ghanbari, 
Glassburn, Isaacsohn, Johnson, Jones, Mathews, A., Miller, M., Oelslager, Rogers, Salvo, Sweeney, Thomas, 
C., Young    Senator Brenner
To enact sections 341.261, 753.321, and 5120.631 of the Revised Code regarding inmates' access to feminine 
hygiene products and showers by municipal and county correctional facilities and state correctional institutions.

(Conditionally upon committee recommendation)

H. B. No. 440 – Representatives Deeter, Stewart

Cosponsors: Representatives Schmidt, Somani, Baker, Gross, Abrams, Barhorst, Brennan, Brewer, Dovilla, 
Fowler Arthur, Ghanbari, Glassburn, Hall, D., Hiner, Hoops, Jarrells, Klopfenstein, Lorenz, Miller, J., 
Miller, M., Newman, Plummer, Ray, Richardson, Robb Blasdel, Rogers, Sigrist, Troy, White, E., Williams, 
Willis, Young
To amend sections 4723.091, 4723.092, and 4723.28 of the Revised Code to revise the law governing the Board 
of Nursing and criminal records check results and to declare an emergency.

(Conditionally upon committee recommendation)
(Title reflects version as referred to committee)
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